
 

 

 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

Date: Tuesday 26th April, 2022 
Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

 
1.   Welcome and Evacuation Procedure 

 
 

  

2.   Apologies for Absence 
 
 

  

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
 
 

  

4.   Minutes- Standards Committee - 24 January 2021 
 
 

 3 - 6 

5.   Quarterly Update Report to Standards Committee 
 
 

 7 - 40 

6.   Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered 
 
 

  

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Thursday 14 April 2022 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors T Mawston (Chair), M Saunders (Vice-Chair), S Dean, S Hill, J Hobson, 
D Rooney, J Rostron, M Storey and S Walker 
 

Page 1



 

Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Susan Lightwing, 01642 729712, 
susan_lightwing@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 2



Standards Committee 24 January 2022 
 

 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Standards Committee was held on Monday 24 January 2022. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors T Mawston (Chair), M Saunders (Vice-Chair), J Hobson, D Rooney, 
J Rostron and M Storey 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

M McClintock, Nunthorpe Parish Council 

 
OFFICERS: C Benjamin, S Lightwing, J McNally and S Reynolds 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

were submitted on behalf of Councillors S Dean and S Walker 

 
21/20 WELCOME AND EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

 
 The Chair welcomed all present to the meeting and read out the building evacuation 

procedure. 
 
The Chair made a statement on the recently published comments in the press and social 
media by the Mayor regarding the Standards Committee.  The Chair stated that he had 
concerns that the comments undermined the integrity of the Committee and felt that a 
presentation should be given to all Elected Members on the process of the Standards 
Committee.   
 

21/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 
 

21/22 MINUTES- STANDARDS COMMITTEE - 18 OCTOBER 2021 
 

 The minutes of the Standards Committee meeting held on 18 October 2021 were submitted 
and approved as a correct record. 
 
A Member queried when the information on costs, complaints that were not progressed to 
investigation stage, and timescales for progressing complaints would be provided.  The 
Monitoring Officer stated that a dashboard had been developed which was in the testing 
phase.  The Committee were advised that there had been challenges with historical data.  The 
Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that the dashboard would provide a narrative and 
would be available for the next meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer updated the Committee on the procedure to accompany the Code of 
Conduct.  The Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that the procedure was not ready to 
go live for this meeting but would be brought to the next meeting of the Committee or an 
interim meeting could be called.  
 

21/23 CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS UPDATE 
 

 A joint report of the Director of Legal And Governance Services and the Executive Member for 
Legal And Governance Services was presented to provide a quarterly update to the 
Standards Committee with regard to the recent and current position concerning Code of 
Conduct Complaints and to give assurance about the practice and process. 
 
There was one complaint from 2020, and 10 complaints from 2021, all of which were at 
various stages of the process and had not yet concluded.  No specific information about those 
complaints could be divulged at this time so as not to prejudice any outcomes, and/or create a 
conflict should any of those complaints need to come to Standards Committee at a future 
date.  The complaint from 2022 was at the early stage and ongoing. 
 
The previous report to Committee in October 2021 highlighted that there was an ongoing 
theme around comments made on social media by Members, and that there had been an 
increase in Member on Member complaints. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



24 January 2022 

 

 
In respect of any complaint received, where appropriate, every effort was made to resolve the 
matter informally, by liaising with the individuals concerned, and where it was Member on 
Member, involving the Group Leader. 
 
The benefits of informal resolution were numerous and included: 
 

 Often a quicker resolution. 

 Less disruptive to working relationships - particularly for Member on Member 
complaints. 

 Involved fewer people. 

 Took up less resources. 
 

However, there were circumstances when the matter needed to be investigated.  If the 
Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Independent Person, decided that the complaint 
should be investigated, an Internal Investigating Officer would be appointed to undertake the 
investigation. In exceptional cases, the Monitoring Officer might decide to appoint an external 
Investigating Officer. 
 
The amount spent in 2021 on external advice and investigation in regards to these complaints 
was £41,465. 
 
The internal resource to deal with the complaints was provided by the Legal Services team, 
primarily the Monitoring Officer and two Deputy Monitoring Officers.  Senior Officers might 
also be tasked to complete an investigation. 
  
Any significant increase in complaints would divert legal resource away from other areas of 
work. 
 
In order to improve the monitoring of the performance in regards to complaints, and better 
analyse outcomes, a performance tool in the form of a dashboard was being developed with a 
draft version currently being tested.  The performance dashboard would enable analysis of 
patterns and outcomes concerning complaints.  The dashboard could be demonstrated to 
Members in due course. 
 
In line with the recently approved amended Code of Conduct, the process of dealing with any 
complaints was also being reviewed.  A separate report would be shared with the Standards 
Committee, including an update on the recommended timescales for dealing with such 
complaints. 
 
AGREED that the report was received and noted. 
 

21/24 LOCALISM ACT 2011 - GENERAL DISPENSATION 
 

 A report of the Monitoring Officer was presented to recommend that a general dispensation be 
granted to Councillor Gascoigne to allow her to speak and vote, where she would otherwise 
have had a disclosable pecuniary interest, in matters that might affect so many Councillors 
that the Council or Committee would be inquorate. 
 
As part of the standards arrangements, the Localism Act 2011 and Regulations made  
thereunder, introduced the concept of disclosable pecuniary interests and also new rules in 
respect of dispensations. It was a criminal offence for a member to fail to register a 
disclosable pecuniary interest or to speak and/or vote where they had a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, unless they had obtained a dispensation.  
 
In accordance with the prevailing legislation, Members must apply in writing to the Monitoring 
Officer for a dispensation. It was recommended that a general dispensation was granted to all 
Members who applied in writing to allow them to speak and vote where they would otherwise 
have had a disclosable pecuniary interest. This was on the grounds that it was in the public 
interest and appropriate to grant a dispensation to those Members to participate fully in the 
following matters: 
 
a) Housing; where the Member (or spouse or partner) holds a tenancy or lease with the 

Council as long as the matter does not relate to the Member’s particular tenancy or lease. 

Page 4



24 January 2022 

 

 
b)   Housing Benefit; where the Member (or spouse or partner) receives Housing 
      Benefit. 
 
c) Statutory sick pay; if a Member receives this or is entitled to receive it. 

 
d) An allowance, travelling expense, payment or indemnity for Members. 

 
e) Any ceremonial honour given to Members. 

 
f)  Setting the Council Tax or precept. 
 
Dispensations could be granted in the following circumstances: 
 
a)  Where so many members of the decision making body have a disclosable                  
pecuniary interest that the political balance would be affected. 
 
b)  It is in the interests of the inhabitants that a dispensation be granted. 
 
c)   It is appropriate to grant a dispensation. 
 
It was recommended that the general dispensation applied for the maximum permitted period 
of 4 years from the date of the decision. 
 
AGREED as follows: 
 
1. That a general dispensation was granted to Councillor Gascoigne to allow her to speak 

and vote, where she would otherwise have had a disclosable pecuniary interest, in 
matters that might affect so many Councillors that the Council or Committee would be 
inquorate. 
 

2. The general dispensation would apply for the maximum permitted period of 4 years from 
the date of this Standards Committee meeting. 

 
21/25 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 

CONSIDERED. 
 

 None. 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Report of: Director of Legal And Governance Services 

Executive Member for Legal And Governance Services   

 

Submitted to: Standards Committee 

 

Date: 26 April 2022 

 

Title: Quarterly update report to Standards Committee 

 

Report for: Information 

 

Status: Public 

 

Strategic priority: Quality of service 

 

Key decision: Not applicable 

Why: Report is for information only 

 

Urgent: No 

Why: Not applicable 

 

Executive summary  

 

This report provides a quarterly update to the Standards Committee in regards to the 

recent and current position concerning Code of Conduct Complaints so that the 

committee has assurance about the practice and process 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



2 

Purpose 
 
1. To provide information only by way of a quarterly update to the Standards Committee in 

regards to the recent and current position concerning Code of Conduct Complaints so 
that the committee has assurance about the practice and process. 

 
Background and relevant information 
 
2. This report is provided to committee members to give an overview of the current, and 

recent position in regards to the Code of Conduct complaints received.  
 
 

Year 
(Jan-
Dec) 

Total 
complaints 

Member on 
Member 

Other on 
Member 
(ie 
member of 
public, 
officer) 

No. withdrawn/ 
not progressed 
by 
complainant 
 

No. 
rejected 

No. 
resolved 
informally 

No. to 
investigation 

No. to 
standards 
Committee 
after 
investigation 
 

2019 27 9 18 4 9 10 4 3 

2020 31 4 27 16 12 1 1 0 

2021 35 13 22 4 2 17 4 0 

2022 
(to date) 

4 1 3 1 0 1 0 0 

 
3. There is 1 complaint from 2020, and 10 complaints from 2021 at various stages of the 

process which have not yet concluded. We are unable to give any specifics about 
those complaints at this time so as not to prejudice any outcomes, and/or create a 
conflict should any of those complaints need to come to Standards Committee at a 
future date.   
 

4. Of the 2020 complaints, another two complaints have now been considered by the 
Monitoring Officer and have been referred for investigation.  

 
5. There have been 4 complaints submitted to date in 2022, one of which was 

subsequently withdrawn by the complainant, leaving 3 complaints, 2 of which are 
ongoing.  
 

6. One complaint has been resolved this year, the details of which are as below:  
 
Ref 12999 – an allegation from one member in respect of another member which 
alleged a breach of the code of conduct as follows: 
 

1.  They have not treated others with civility and respect 

2.  They have engaged in conduct which could be deemed to bully, harass or 

intimidate another person 

Upon consideration of the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Independent 
Person, a decision was made to deal with the matter informally by way of advice and 
guidance. The matter was therefore concluded on the 14th March 2022.  

 
 
 
 

Page 8



3 

 
7. There is now a code of conduct complaints dashboard in place in order to be able to 

improve the monitoring of the performance in regards to the complaints, and better 
analyse outcomes etc The performance dashboard which will enable analysis of patterns 
and outcomes concerning complaints.    

 
8. In line with the recently approved amended code of conduct, the process of dealing with 

any complaints has also been reviewed and the updated arrangement document ia 
attached for your information.  
 

9. The process has been cross referenced with the LGA model code of conduct guidance 
to ensure that we are operating within those guidelines. There have been some minor 
amendments to the process, such as changes to a two stage preliminary tests to 
determine whether a complaint is accepted or rejected on receipt, but the overall process 
will remain broadly the same.   We have also included and updated timescales where 
appropriate.  
 

What decision(s) are being recommended?  
 
That the Standards Committee: 
 

 Note the contents of this report for information only.  
 

 
Rationale for the recommended decision(s) 
 
10. No decision required – report is for information only.  
 
Other potential decision(s) and why these have not been recommended 
 
11. None – no decision is required. Report for update only. 
 
Impact(s) of the recommended decision(s) 
 
Legal 
 
12. There is no legal impact as a decision is not required. 
 
Strategic priorities and risks 
 
13.  Not applicable.  
 
Human Rights, Equality and Data Protection 
 
14. There are no issues of equality and diversity as a decision is not required.  

 
 
Financial 
 
15. There is no financial impact as a decision is not required. 
 

Page 9



4 

Actions to be taken to implement the recommended decision(s) 
 
Not applicable as a decision is not required.  
 

Action Respons
[...]
refuse the Complainant’s request for 

confidentiality, they will offer the Complainant the option to withdraw their complaint. 

The Monitoring Officer will notify the Complainant of the Monitoring Officer’s 

decision, with reasons. There is no right of appeal against the Monitoring Officer’s 

decision to refuse the Complainant’s request for confidentiality. 

 

Page 12



4. PRELIMINARY TESTS 

4.1 The complaint will be assessed by the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the 

 Independent Person, and will take the form of a two stage test:  

 

4.1.1 Initial Criteria: 

The first step will assess whether: 

a) the complaint is against one or more named members of the authority or of 

a parish council the authority is responsible for; 

b) the named Member was in office at the time of the alleged conduct; 

c) the complaint relates to matters where the Member was acting as a 

representative of the authority and it is not a private matter; 

d) the complaint, if proven, would be a breach of the Code under which the 

Member was operating at the time of the alleged misconduct. 

If the complaint fails one or more of these jurisdictional tests it cannot be investigated 

as a breach of the Code, and the complainant must be informed that no further action 

will be taken in respect of the complaint. 

 

4.1.2 Secondary Criteria: 

If the complaint passes the jurisdictional test, the following  criteria each be 

considered by the Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Independent Person to 

determine whether to accept or reject the complaint: 

a) Does the complaint contain sufficient evidence to demonstrate a potential 

breach of the Code? 

b) Are there alternative, more appropriate, remedies that should be 

explored first? 

c) Where the complaint is by one member of the council against another, a 

greater allowance for robust political debate (but not personal abuse) 

may be given, bearing in mind the right to freedom of expression; 

d) Is t
[...]
gating Officer is responsible for gathering all the facts, documents and, 

where applicable, for interviewing witnesses with knowledge of the facts, and they 

should remain objective, impartial and unbiased at all times. 

1.3. Witnesses will be identified at the investigation stage and their evidence supported by 

signed and dated witness statements and/or notes of interview with the Investigating 

Officer. The Investigating Officer cannot compel the attendance of witnesses or their 

co-operation. 

1.4. The Investigating Officer will not make recommendations on sanctions, but may be 

asked to suggest possible sanctions. 

1.5. Within 10 working days of being appointed, the Investigating Officer will contact the 

Subject Member and the Complainant  in writing and: 

a) Detail the procedure to be followed in respect of the investigation and the 

relevant timescales for responses and concluding the investigation; 

b) Detail the sections of the Members’ Code of Conduct that appear to be 

relevant to the complaint; 

c) Request contact details of any potential witnesses; and 

d) Require that confidentiality is maintained and that the complaint not be 

disclosed, Members or otherwise, as may be required by law or regulation 

the fact that an investigation is being conducted does not need to remain 

confidential. 

1.6. It is strongly recommended that the Subject Member engages in the investigation 

process.  If the Subject Member declines to participate in the process, the investigation 

will proceed in their absence. 

1.7. It may be necessary for the Investigating Officer to agree with the Subject Member 

which documents will be submitted in evidence. This will generally include documents 

that will be relied on, or in support of, the Subject Member’s case and which are relevant 

to the complaint. 

Page 20



1.8. The Investigating Officer may terminate their investigation at any point, where they are 

satisfied that they have sufficient informati
[...]
ds Committee, will 

convene a meeting of the Standards Committee no earlier than 14 working days and 

no later than 28 Days after the Investigating Officer’s final report has been copied to 

the Complainant and Subject Member.   The Investigating Officer will be invited to 

present their final report to the Standards Committee.  

 

 

 

 

Page 22



APPENDIX 3 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE 

1. PROCEDURE RULES 

These procedure rules shall apply to the Standards Committee when considering the 

Investigating Officer’s report under these arrangements. 

1.1. The Standards Committee comprises 9 Elected Members and, if required, 2 Parish 

Councillors. 

1.2. The quorum for a meeting of the Standards Committee is 3. 

1.3. The purpose of the hearing is for the Standards Committee to consider, on the 

evidence  provided, whether the Subject Member has breached the Members’ 

Code of Conduct. The conduct of others, for example officers, would be dealt with 

through another process. 

1.4. The Independent Person will be invited to attend and participate in the Standards 

Committee meeting but will not having voting rights. 

1.5. The legal requirements for publishing agendas, minutes and calling meetings, will 

apply to the Standards Committee. The hearing will be held in public no earlier than 

14 working days and no later than 28 days after the Monitoring Officer has copied 

the Investigating Officer’s final report to the complainant and the Subject Member. 

Schedule  12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) will be applied 

where it is necessary to exclude the public and press from meetings of the 

Standards Committee, where it is likely that confidential or exempt information will 

be disclosed. 

1.6. The Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Chair of the Standards Committee, 

will convene a meeting of the Standards Committee. 

1.7. If the Subject Member is unavailable for the proposed date, the Monitoring Officer, 

in  consultation with the Chair of the Standards Committee, will determine whether 

the meeting can be arranged outside of the prescribed timescale.  If a meeting 

cannot be arranged within the prescribed timescale the Subject Member may be 

requested to provide a reasonable explanation to the Chair, along with any 

appropriate evidence of  his/her unavailability. 

1.8. All matters/issues before the Standards Committee will be decided by a simple 

majority of votes cast, with the Chair having a second or casting vote. 

1.9. Where the Subject Member fails to attend the Standards Committee and where the 

Standards Committee is not satisfied with their explanation for their absence from 

the hearing, the Standards Committee may, in the first instance, have regard to any 

written representations submitted by the Subject Member, and/or the Investigating 

Page 23



Officer’s report and may resolve to proceed with the hearing in the Subject 

Member’s absence and make a determination.  Alternatively, if the Standards 

Committee is satisfied with the Subject Member’s reasons for not attending the 

hearing, it may adjourn the hearing to another date. The Standards Committee may 

resolve in exceptional circumstances, that it will proceed with the hearing on the 

basis that it is in the public interest to hear the allegations expeditiously.  Standards 

Committee hearings shall only be adjourned once, if the Subject Member fails to 

attend a second scheduled meeting without exceptional circumstances, the meeting 

shall proceed in the Subject Member’s absence. 

 

2. RIGHT TO BE ACCOMPANIED BY A REPRESENTATIVE 

2.1. The Subject Member may choose to be accompanied and/or represented at the 

Standards Committee by a fellow councillor, friend or colleague.  The Subject 

Member  will not be entitled to be represented by a solicitor or other legal 

representative, or by any Officer of the Council. 

 

3. THE HEARING 

3.1. Subject to paragraph 3.2 below, the orde
[...]
rough
moving forward

middlesbrough.gov.uk

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
MEMBERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT

COMPLAINT FORM

Page 35



2

Please use this form if you wish to make a complaint about the conduct of the Elected Mayor of
Middlesbrough, a Member of Middlesbrough Council or a Member of one of the parish councils
(Nunthorpe / Stainton &Thornton).

Under the arrangements for dealing with Members Code of Conduct complaints the Monitoring Officer can only consider
complaints if they relate to the individual’s behaviour whilst they are acting, or giving the impression that they are acting, in
their official capacity. Complaints which appear to be against a Member acting in their private capacity or do not fall within
the Members’ Code of Conduct and will be rejected.

‘Member’ means an Elected Councillor as well as an appointed or co-opted Member or a Parish Councillor. The Code does
not apply to Council employees.

Complaints against the Council or Council staff as a whole are outside of these procedures and should be progressed through
the Councils ‘Corporate Complaints’ procedures.

Your address and contact details will not usually be released unless necessary or to deal with your complaint. However, we
may tell the following people that you have made this complaint:

• The Member(s) you are complaining about
• The Monitoring Officer of the authority
• The Parish Clerk (if applicable)
• The Independent Person
• An appointed Investigating Officer

We will tell them your name and give them a summary of your complaint. If the complaint results in a hearing it is likely that
your name and the content of your complaint will enter the public arena unless your complaint concerns issues of such
sensitivity that this is not appropriate. If you have serious concerns about your name and details of your complaint being
released, please complete section 3 of this form.

Title: ...............................................   First Name: ................................................
[...]
PO box 503, Civic Centre, Middlesbrough TS1 9FX or email: codeofconductcomplaints@middlesbrough.gov.uk

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes- Standards Committee - 24 January 2021
	5 Quarterly Update Report to Standards Committee
	Members code of conduct arrangements FINAL
	Members-code-of-conduct-complaint-form-Sept21


	Title: 
	First Name: 
	Last Name: 
	Address: 
	Post Code: 
	Home or Mobile Number: 
	Email Address: 
	Preferred Contact Method: 
	TitleRow1: 
	First NameRow1: 
	Last NameRow1: 
	Middlesbrough Council or Parish Council nameRow1: 
	TitleRow2: 
	First NameRow2: 
	Last NameRow2: 
	Middlesbrough Council or Parish Council nameRow2: 
	TitleRow3: 
	First NameRow3: 
	Last NameRow3: 
	Middlesbrough Council or Parish Council nameRow3: 
	They have not treated others with civility and respect: Off
	They have engaged in conduct which could be deemed to bully harass or intimidate another person: Off
	They have compromised the impartiality of anyone who works for or on behalf of the Council: Off
	toggle_4: Off
	They have prevented someone getting information that they are entitled to by law: Off
	They have used or attempted to use their position improperly to the advantage or disadvantage of themselves or: Off
	They have misused Council resources: Off
	Their conduct at meetings has been inappropriate or they have failed to declare an interest at a meeting or has: Off
	They have not attended relevant training for the position they hold: Off
	They have brought their role or the Local Authority into disrepute: Off
	Complaint: 
	Action: 
	undefined_2: 
	Address 2: 
	toggle_11: Off
	toggle_12: Off




Minutes of the meeting


Standards Committee 26 April 2022 
 

 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Standards Committee was held on Tuesday 26 April 2022. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors D Rooney, J Rostron and M Storey 

  
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

A Walker, Nunthorpe Parish Council and G Fell, Independent Person  

 
OFFICERS: D Johnson, S Lightwing, A Pain, S Reynolds and A Wilson 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors T Mawston, M Saunders, S Dean, S Hill, J Hobson and S Walker 

 
21/26 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING 

 
 Nominations were sought for the appointment of Chair of the Standards Committee for the 

meeting.  Councillor Rostron was nominated and seconded and, therefore, appointed as Chair 
of the Standards Committee for the meeting.  
 
ORDERED that Councillor Rostron was appointed Chair of the Standards Committee for the 
meeting. 
 

21/27 WELCOME AND EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

 The Chair welcomed all present to the meeting and read out the building evacuation 
procedure. 
 

21/28 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest at this point in the meeting. 
 

21/29 MINUTES- STANDARDS COMMITTEE - 24 JANUARY 2022 
 

 The minutes of the Standards Committee meeting held on 24 January 2022 were submitted 
and approved as a correct record, subject to the following amendment: 
 
Councillor Hill to be added to the list of Members Present at the meeting. 
 

21/30 QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT TO STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

 A report of the Director of Legal and Governance Services was presented to provide a 
quarterly update to the Standards Committee regarding the recent and current position 
concerning Code of Conduct Complaints and to give the Committee assurance about the 
practice and process. 
 
There was one complaint from 2020, and ten complaints from 2021 at various stages of the 
process, which had not yet concluded.  No specific information could be provided about those 
complaints, so as not to prejudice any outcomes, and/or create a conflict should any of those 
complaints need to come to Standards Committee at a future date. 
 
Of the 2020 complaints, another two complaints had now been considered by the Monitoring 
Officer and been referred for investigation. 
 
Four complaints had been submitted to date in 2022, one of which was subsequently 
withdrawn by the complainant, leaving three complaints, two of which were ongoing. 
 
One complaint had been resolved this year, the details of which were provided at paragraph 
six of the submitted report.   
 
A Code of Conduct complaints dashboard was now in place to improve the monitoring of 



26 April 2022 

 

performance and outcomes in relation to complaints.  A Member highlighted that the 
Monitoring Officer had previously informed the Committee that the dashboard would be 
available for this meeting.  The Officer explained that the dashboard could not be shared with 
Members as the information displayed may be prejudicial to complaints that were currently 
outstanding.  The dashboard was used to keep a track of the number of, and type of, 
complaints, so that some analysis could be undertaken.   The aim of the analysis was to try 
and target, and therefore minimise, those types of complaints by offering some bespoke 
training to Members on those issues.  It was suggested that a mock dashboard could be 
produced to give Members an idea of the system. 
 
In line with the recently approved amended Code of Conduct, the process of dealing with 
complaints had been reviewed and a copy of the updated arrangements was attached to the 
submitted report.   The process had been cross referenced with the LGA Model Code of 
Conduct Guidance to ensure that the Council was operating within those guidelines.   There 
had been some minor amendments to the process, such as changes to a two stage 
preliminary test to determine whether a complaint was accepted or rejected on receipt.  The 
overall process remained broadly the same with updated timescales.    
 
The following elements of the updated arrangements were discussed: 
 
Appendix 1 
 
Paragraph 9 Investigation – clarify that the Monitoring Officer and Independent Person would 
look at the complaint as a whole to see whether it was an issue that could be dealt with by 
advice and guidance as an alternative to an investigation.     
 
Paragraph 9.2 – reference to be made to some of the criteria that the Monitoring Officer and 
Independent Person would balance when considering whether to appoint an Investigating 
Officer. 
 
Paragraph 10 – it was clarified that if there was a criminal investigation the complaints process 
may be suspended but not stopped.  Discussions might take place with the Monitoring Officer 
and Police to determine whether the Council needed to take actions outside of the standards 
process to protect people or the Council. 
 
Appendix 2 
 
Paragraph 1.6 – it was suggested that a timescale should be agreed at the outset by the 
Monitoring Officer and Independent Person for the Subject Member to engage in the 
investigation process.   
 
Appendix 3 
 
Paragraph 2.1 – it was queried whether a Subject Member had the right to be accompanied 
by a Trade Union representative – as there was the potential for this person to be a Council 
officer.  The Officer agreed to seek further clarification on this point.  It was noted that the 
Standards Committee Hearing Procedure formed part of the Constitution and any change 
would require Council approval.  The Arrangements were a working document.  
 
The Chair asked whether the Council had received a response from the Secretary of State 
regarding the Standard Committee’s concerns in respect of the lack of sanctions available in 
response to breaches to the Members’ Code of Conduct.  The Committee on Standards in 
Public Life had undertaken a review of Local Government Ethical Standards and the 
Government had recently issued a response to the Committee’s report.  The Head of 
Democratic Services agreed to circulate a copy of the response. 
 
AGREED as follows that: 
1.  the information provided was received and noted. 
2.  a mock complaints dashboard would be provided to the Committee. 
3. amendments to the Arrangements for dealing with Code of Conduct complaints, as 
suggested at the meeting, would be incorporated. 
4.  A copy of the Government’s response to the Committee on Standards in Public Life Report 
would be circulated to the Committee for discussion at a future meeting.  
 



26 April 2022 

 

21/31 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED 
 

 None. 
 

 
 

 
 
 


